The directors of the Company referred to in the Circular that as a result of the various agreements

entered into by the Group and the relevant parties, the Group will in effect acquire 50% equity interest in

the Target Company together with two long-term lease agreements at a net acquisition consideration of

HK$184,353,000 after discounting, excluding transaction costs.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group has

been prepared based on the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30

June 2020 included in the published 2020 interim report of the Company and other financial information

included elsewhere in this Circular, after giving effect to the unaudited pro forma adjustments as

described in the accompanying notes.

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III-2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES OF
THE ENLARGED GROUP

Statement of
assets and
liabilities

of the Group
as at 30 June

2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

consolidated
statement

of assets and
liabilities of

the Enlarged
Group

as at 30 June
2020

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 964,503 184,197 – 1,148,700
Investment properties 39,191 – – 39,191
Investment in an associate – 156 – 156
Investment in a joint venture – – – –
Equity investment at fair value through other

comprehensive income 2,623 – – 2,623
Goodwill 14,369 – – 14,369
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 6,781 – – 6,781
Prepayment, deposits and other receivables 2,077 – – 2,077
Deferred tax assets 50 – – 50

Total non-current assets 1,029,594 184,353 – 1,213,947

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 79,462 – – 79,462
Contract assets 1,345,201 – – 1,345,201
Trade receivables 548,389 – – 548,389
Amount due from a related company 37,583 – – 37,583
Amount due from a joint venture 967 – – 967
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 102,619 – – 102,619
Derivative financial instruments 1,854 – – 1,854
Tax recoverable 3,993 – – 3,993
Pledged time deposits 529 – – 529
Cash and cash equivalents 561,912 (56,000) – 505,912

Total current assets 2,682,509 (56,000) – 2,626,509

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade, bills and retention monies payables 591,649 – – 591,649
Trust receipt loans 121,376 – – 121,376
Other payables and accruals 620,178 120,353 2,950 743,481
Tax payable 32,944 – – 32,944
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 103,317 8,000 – 111,317
Lease liabilities 9,653 – – 9,653

Total current liabilities 1,479,117 128,353 2,950 1,610,420

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,203,392 (184,353) (2,950) 1,016,089

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,232,986 – (2,950) 2,230,306

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Lease liabilities 56,379 – – 56,379
Deferred tax liabilities 96,233 – – 96,233

Total non-current liabilities 152,612 – – 152,612

NET ASSETS 2,080,374 – (2,950) 2,277,424

APPENDIX III	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

III-3

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE
ENLARGED GROUP

1.	 The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2020 is

extracted, without adjustments, from the published interim report of the Company for the six